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(8)

Club 12 Hour Championship

Scratch for W. R. Crabbe Trophy

Presented by Vice President

W. R. Crabbe

1935
1936
1937

1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
19SS
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
197¢
1977
1978

N. J. Lees

F. Baker

R. S. Cross and
A. J. Tyler
Bert Tyler
George Juggins
not awarded
not awarded
not awarded

R. Shuttleworth
R. J. Maitland
Bob Maitland
R. W. Bowes

R. J. Maitland
S. P. V. Bray
C. A. Starkey
Doug. Osmonde
D. W. Osmonde
A. D. Stokes
Stan Bray

E. A. Seymour
C. A. Starkey
Cyril Starkey
E. A, Seymour
E. A. Seymour
Bas, Keogh

Bas Keogh

Bas Reogh

Bas Keogh

Bas Reogh

Tom Tall (vet)
John Tal]
Howard Bayley
A. G. Herraty

Lutz Durlacher

Ian McQuaig
A. 6. derraty
Chris Moseley
Tony Herracy
Dave Lycag
Eddie Bray
Dave Lucag
Frank Hateley
Pete Smith

N' EccleatOn

213.2 m
214 m 11 f

219 m
219 m 3 £
233 m

224,75 m

242 m record
242 m

232.7 miles
242.1 m

219 m 7 £

217 m

226 m 185 yds
232 m 4 £
232.779 m

236.03 m
242.8 nm
234.86 m
247 m 200 ydﬂ
237.3 m
239.94 m
242.59
192 n
212.6 m
245,62 m
257.7 m
246.03 m
245
234,86 m
252.76 m

258.88

242,03
221.70
221,62
220.21
239.40

88888

Handicap for the "Pop*"
Maitland Shield
Presented by Hon. Life
Member K. Humphries in
memory of his step-father
in 1951

Handicap winners until
trophy awarded

Ken Humphries

J. Chinn
G. Entwhistle
B. G. Rnight

H. Sandford

Ken Humphries
D. W. Osmonde

Doug Osmonde

Doug Osmonde

"Stosh" Stokes
Arthur Stanley

E. A, Seymour

S. G. Payne

Ron Hackett

E. A, Seymour

R. G. Richardg (Trike)
D. w. Gillett

Stan Bray

Howard Bayley (Trike)
R. G. Richards

Bas Reogh

A. T. Tall

John Taljl

H. Bayley

S. E. Bray

John Hateley
John Hateley
Pete Smjith

Mrs, M, Pavelgy
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184 (h) CLUB 24 HOURS CHAMPIONSHIP FOR THE JOCK McHUGH TROPHY

. This Cup was presented by J. McHugh in 1952. It had been won outright
by him in his home Club in Scotland.

1935 Eric Walker 332 1/2 miles in the North Road event. Club Record
T 1937 Eric Walker 365.62 in N. R. Event. Club Record
1938 B. G. Knight, 390m 3f in Mersey RC event. Club Record
Fred Baker 383m3f (7th), H. Sandford 363mlf (9th)
1948 B. G. Knigat (3rd) 406 miles. Record
G. Juggins 379 1/2 miles; C. W. Brown 1369 miles
1949 S. P. V, Bray (4th) 422 miles. Record; G. Juggins 409 miles;

B. G. Knight 402 miles. 1st Team National
Team Champions
1950 G. Juggins 438 miles (Sth) Record; D. W. Osmonde 429; s,
§. P. V. Bray 418; D. Osmonde held Club Record 34
min. H. V. Brown 398; J. Winters 391

1951 Stan Bray 425 1/2 miles

1952 Stan Bray 399 (Punc); Jock McHugh 390 miles; S. Bray MRRA
Record 425 miles; A. R. Cooper MRRA Trike 336 1/2 miles

1953 Stan Bray 426.33 miles

1954 Stan Bray 442.84 miles Record

1955 Stan Bray 449.24 miles Record

1956 Doug Osmonde and Stan Bray a tie 428.3 miles

1957 Stan Bray 443.2 miles

1958 Stan Bray 455.70 miles Record and in NR C. A. L. Lovegrove
355.7 Trike Record

1959 Stan Bray 439.88 miles (4th)

1960 Alan Owen 445.62 miles (4th); S. Bray 396.93 (Trike); VTTA record
Dave Cane 391.6 , lst Team Booth Shield

1961 Stan Bray 417.98 (8th) NR, Stan Bray 401.72 miles Trike VTTA
Record Mersey

1962 Stan Bray 445.81 (4th);Dave Cane 423.89; Howard Bayley 417.37
Trike Record 1st Team Booth Shield, Club Team record
1,287 miles

1963 Roy Gordon 407.62 miles; S. Bray 404; H. Bayley 398.67

1964 Derek Shuttleworth 420 miles; Dave Cane 384 miles

1965 H. Bayley 458 miles (7th); Roy Gordon 428.6S;

Derek Shuttleworth 427.58 Club Team record
1313 miles

1966 H. Bayley 462.17

1967 H. Bayley 457 (2nd)

1968

1969 S. E. Bray 416.12

1970 J. G. Kelly 1381

1971

1972 A. G. Wellum 401.9

1973

1974

1975 D. Lucas 413
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k Bennett
Mick Bennett

T. Reynolds
Harry Reynolds
Harry Reynolds s
Chris White
Chris White St

Chris White
Mark Paveley
~ John Burridg
"ll-‘k Pavcl.ey




186 (§) Club Jun.lor. Road Race Championship for the Gaumont Trophy

About 1964-5 with the demise of the Polo Section, several trophies which
they had won outright were reallocated, such as the Gaumont Trophy.

1964 Pete King

1965 C. Plant

1966 C. Plant

1967 Steve Tonry
1968 Steve Tonry
1969 Brian Beeseley
1970 A. Travis

1971 S. Wilson

1972 J. Burns

1973 Tim Crumpton
1974 not awarded
1975 Steve Thornhill
1976 Steve Thornhill
1977 Tim Broadhead
1978 S. Mountford
1979 D. Price

1980 Keith Reynolds
1981 Keith Reynolds
1982 Paul Nix

1983 Paul Nix

1984 Paul Nix

1985  R. Cowell
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1978

H. T. Reynolds

John Burridge
hyibe %y =
Chris White

y art lLan ‘K
Robert L ingley




(b) VIC PEGG SPRINT TROPHY
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Presented 1929 by Vic Pegg Cycle
et 88 Cycle Dealer, in Solihull, first Club
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935 N. K. Topliss
1936 H. J. Bradley
1937 Doug Hague
1938 K. Topliss and D. Hague
1939)
1940)
1941)
1942)- War Years
1943)
1944)
1945)
1946
1947 E. W. Overbury
1948 Arthur Hobson
1949 Arthur Hobson
1950 Lutz Durlacher
1951 Lutz Durlacher
1952 G. Wood
1953 L. P. M. Durlacher
1954 L. P. M. Durlacher
19535 L. P. M. Durlacher
1956 Dick Bowes
1957 Trevor Bayliss
1958 Bas Keogh
1959 Trevor Bayliss
1960 Bas Keogh
1961 B. W. Keogh
1962 T. G. Bull
1963 T. G. Bull
1964 T. G. Bull
. 1965 T. G. Bull
1966 Trevor Bull
1967 Mick Bennett
1968 Steve Tonry
1969 R. G. Travis
1970 Mick Bennett
1971 M. Rutter
1972 Mick Bennett
- 1973 Malcolm Lawton
1974 Steve Tonry
1975 John Burridge
1976 John Burridge
1977

1978
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1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

John Burridge
John Burridge
John Burridge
John Burridge
Chris White
Mark Paveley
M. Ottley




VIC PEGG 1 MILE HANDICAP

(¢c)

ted 1929. Given to Mrs. and Mr. Barl 191
presen . - and Mr. Barlow in mem
cilbert. Replaced by Vic Pegg. g AL

1929 Ivor Goodman
1930 H. J. Bradley
1931 Gilbert Barlow
1932 N. J. Lees
1933 W. Turner
1934 W. Hudson
1935 N. K. Topliss
1936 Ken Topliss
1937 T. Joiner i |
1938 A. A. Hobson
1939 N. K. Topliss
1940)
1941)
1962)_  war Years
1943)
1944)
1945)
1946
1947 Les Brunt
1948 L. P. M. Durlacher
1949 R. G. Foulkes
1950 Lutz Durlacher
F 1951 R. S. Page ‘
[ 1952 Bob Page ;
1953 Lutz Durlacher
1954 Lutz Durlacher ’
1955 Lutz Durlacher i
1956 B. F. James
1957 Trevor Bayliss : ;
1958 Bas Keogh 1B
1959 B. Pearce and R. Pee :
1960 M. F. Lawton i
1961 L. P. M. Durlacher i
1962 T. G. Bull Id
1963 Roy Cromack 4
1964 Roy Cromack il
1965 R. Lucas-Garner ‘5
1966 Steve Tonry |
1967 G. Cooke i
1968 P. Beesley H
1969 Richard Travis 1)
1970 Mick Bennett
1971 Robert Gill
1972 Mick Bennett
1973 Malcolm Lawton
1974 Robert Schmid
| 1978
| 1976 John Burridge /
I 1977
| 1978

St g

i e
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1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

John Burridge

Chris White
Mike Bradley
Mark Paveley

. Robert Langley
Robert Langley




Cclub Hill-Climb Champions '

% . 193

the Terry and Jo Camplin Cup was presented in 1984

1936 C. A. Lovegrove
1935 C. A. Lovegrove
1936 C. A. Lovegrove
1937 Doug Hague
1938

1939

1940 Ken Topliss
1941)

1942)

1943) -~ War Years

1944)

1945)

1946

1947

1948

1949 Lutz Durlacher
1950

1951

1952

1953

1954 L. P. M. Durlacher
1955 Malcolm Lawton
1956 D. W. Barnes
1957 J. Pielow

1958 J. Pielow

1959

1960

1961

1962 John Monk

1963

1964 Cancelled

1965 John Monk

1966 John Monk

1967 Mick Bennett
1968

1969 Steve Tonry
1970

1971 Tim Crumpton
1972 Chris Moseley
1973 Tim Crumpton
1974

1975

1976

1977

1978 Harry Reynolds
1979 John Burridge
1980 4
1981

1982

1983 .
1984 Mark Paveley






(n) Cross Country (later called Cyclo-Cross) chanpionship

195 i

" one of the first events in the Club Vic Pe i
: ggd replaced it when won outright with thrgg 5:::fnced S s FLE0PY !

1929

1930 Ivor Goodman
- 1931

1932

1933 Norman Lees

1934 N. J. Lees

1935 C. A. Lovegrove

1936 Norman Lees

1937 Norman Lees

1938 N. K. Topliss

1939 F. Baker

1940

1941 Ken Topliss

1942

1943 ; t

1944 . i

1945 I

1946

1947

1948

1949 A. A. Hobson

1950 Derek Jarrett

1951 Harry Reynolds

1952 George Wood

1953 Tom Hill

1954 Stan Bray

1955 Run in with MCCA

Cyclo Cross becoming organised nationally. British Cyclo-Cross Association
formed in 1954

1956 Ray Richards

[ 1957 Alan Winters 5th in Open Event

| 1958 Run as Open Event
1959 D. Pearce
1960 Barry Moss
1961 Albert Moss
1962 Albert Moss
1963 Barry Moss
1964
1965 Mick Shakespeare
1966 Mick Shakespeare 3
1967 Mick Shakespeare é
1968 Roger Page %
1969 i
1970 Mick Shakespeare §
1971 Allan Winter (Veterans National) o
1972 P. Newey &
1973 é
1974 i

e
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1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

Tim Broadhead

Tim Broadhead

Tim Broadhead (Silver in National)

R. Elson

Ian McQuaig

Keith Reynolds

Robert Scholey

M. Bradley

John Holland

Mike Bradley, Bronze in National and Birmingham Div. Champion
Mike Bradley, Birmingham Div. Champion and Bronze in National
Robert Langley




o)

—~

1975
1976
1977
11978
1979
1980
1981
11982
1983
1984
1985

1978
1979
= 1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

- 1968
1969
- 1970

- 1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

- 1977

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

schoolboya Events

197

(L) Andy Freeth Best All-Rounder presented by And
F
average speed in 5 miles, 10 miles and 15 zileayinr:;;: Saber

Tim Broadhead 22.90 mph
P. Raferty 21.077 mph
I. Shirley 22.726 mph
D. Price 24.54 mph
Keith Reynolds 24,048 mph
D. Paveley 22.274 mph
A. Smith 22.015 mph
A. Smith 23.825 mph
A. Smith 24.777 mph
Robert Langley 23.524 mph
G. Covell 21.240 mph

(1i) C. A. Lovergrove Memorial Cup for S miles Time Trial

Dave Price 11.49
Keith Reynolds 12.19
Dave Paveley 13.07
Andy Smith 12.00
Andy Smith 12.00
Andy Smith 12.01
Robert Langley 12,32
G. Covell 13.34

(ii1) Mass-Start Championship for the Wellum Cup presented by
Alex Wellum

Richard Travis
not awarded
Richard Travis

Steve Thornhill
Steve Thornhill
Mick Rogers
Keith Reynolds
Dave Price
Keith Reynolds

G. Covell




(p) Ladies Club 10 miles TT for S. J. Clarkes Cables Trophy
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Presented by Clarke’s Cables Ltd. in 1978.

1978 Maureen Paveley 28.01
1979 Pauline Smith 29.37
1980 Pauline Smith 26.06
1981 Pauline Smith 26.03
1982 Pauline Smith 26.50
1983 Pauline Smith 27.13
1984 Carole Langley 25.21
1985 Carole Langley 25.28

(q) Veterans Events
(i) Best All Rounder for C. A. Lovegrove Cup.

This was originally presented by Cyril Lovegrove for the Open
Tourist Trial in 1963 to 1966. .

1963 Derek Shuttleworth
1964 Derek Shuttleworth
1965 Michael Hunt

1966 Derek Shuttleworth

Then as no Tourist Trials were organised by the Club, interest in this
branch of the sport only being shown by few members, the trophy was
allocated for the Veterans BAR in 1972 over 25, S50 and 100.

1972 Alex G. Wellum
1973 Bill Massie
1974 Bill Massie
1975 Stan Bray
1976 Stan Bray
1977 Pete Smith
1978 Pete Smith
1979 Roy Gordon
1980 Roy Gordon
1981 Dave King
19382 Dave King
1983 Dave King
1984 A. Neale

1985 Bas Lewis




(r)

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
. 1962
- 1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

- 1969

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

Attendznce Trophies for the Best Attendance on Club runs

(8)

The “Femina" Trophy for Ladies

Presented by Mrs. H. H. England wife
GYCLING in 1936 of the then Editor of

Miss M. Harris
Ma jorie Harris
Ma jorie Harris

Miss M. Nielson
Nora Hollick
Elsie Bird

Maude Nielson
Miss G. Wiels
Barbara Walker
Barbara Walker
Rita Shephard
Setty Bragg

Miss B. Payne
Bettina Moore
Pauline Chappell
Pat Cotterill
Mrs Pauline Godsall
Joan White
Pauline Godsall
Christine Slater
Irene Lippett
Christine Slater
Christine Slater & Valerie Hunt
Valerie Hunt
Susan Harris
Valerie Hunt
Valerie Hunt
Valerie Hunt
Denise Tomlinson

Joan Berry
Lorraine Moore

Not awarded

Maureen Paveley
Maureen Paveley
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(9)

Bought by sub
loyal and wel

for Marshalling

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1963
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

Marshalling Trophy - Harold Hgsgrave #emorial Trophy

Pauline Chappell
Pauline Chappell
Pauline Chappell
Mrs. Pauline Godsall
Susan White

Ken E. Humphries
Derek Lawton
Ken Humphries
Ken Humphries
Derek Lawton
Ken Humphries

B. Hunt

Ken Humphries
Not awarded
Roger Kempshall
Not awarded

Eric Bridgewater
Lorraine Moore
R. Angel

Mrs. Page and Mrs Pee
Mrs. Herraty
Mrs. Herraty
Ken Humphries
Ken Humphries
Ken Humphries
Maureen Paveley
Frank Hateley

‘Mrs. Richmond (non-member)

Frank Wells
Frank Wells
Frank Wells
Frank Wells
Frank Wells

scription amongst members in memory of Harold Musgrave

1 liked member who died subsequent to a road accident wh11:
cycling with Charlie Brown. Awarded to the member gaining most points
in Club events, a service Harold willingly carried out,




The Most Promising Member of not more than t

The Waterson Cup hree years membership.

esented by Mr. and Mrs. Waterson in memory of their son

, a
thusiastic member who was killed during his Conscription Service in :
ad accident. The recipient to be decided by secret vote of the last
mmittee Meeting before the Club’s Annual General Meeting.

Pauline Chappell
Derek Pavelay
Graham Hopkins
Christine Salter
Dave Cane
Graham Kelly

E. Lewis

John Resves

Miss Raponi and Tom Tall
Geoff Bull
Susan Burton
Eric Bridgewater
John Bassett
Roger Page
Richard Travis
Tim Crumpton

K. Bayliss

Mrs. Pat Page
Dave Bates
Clive Povey
John Burridge
Maureen Paveley
Trevor Charlton
Mrs. M. Paveley
Pauline Smith
Ray Batchelor
Clive Grainger
Alan Grainger
Robert Langley
Carole Langley
Margaret Towers
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(u) the Hobo Trophy

The idea of a Hobo run was put forward by Bob Wright in 1942,
Unfortunately he was killed in a motorcycle accident so in 1943 a Hobo
Run was organised by Sandy Sandford and has been held every year since
on the nearest Sunday to Sth November convenient for the CHIEF HOBO, who
is elected by mutual consent at each meet for the following year, and
has the responsibility for organising the following years run.,

This trophy is a wooden shield provided by Doug Osmonde in 1945 with the
names of the Chief Hobos burnt in and a crude holder for a photograph of

the current holder.

In 1983 being no more room for names, Stan Bray got "Pat" Howard, (a
Founder membar of the Tricycle Association) then 80 years old, a retired
theatrical carpenter, to re-vamp the trophy by sawing it in half so that
no names were lost and mounting the two halves on a large board.

The Taylor Brothers supplied a photograph of each Chief Hobo every year,
and many holders collected it at the Club Dinner in their Hobo clothes.

1943 H. Stanford
1944 E. Schilling
1945 J. Winter
1946 E. Newton
1947 C. Constable
1948 J. Walker
1949 H. Brown

1950 K. E. Humphries
1951 J. Winter
1952 F. and A. Taylor
1953 J. T. Moore
1954 E. Newton
1955 T. Bayliss
1956 K. Snape

1957 S. G. Payne
1958 C. Gidley
1359 T. Hill

1960 B. Beesley
1961 M. Glover
1962 S. P. V, Bray
1963 H. Reynolds
1964 M. Shakespeare
1965 P. Ring

1966 C. Chambers
1967 A. Winters
1968 J. Monk

1969 J. A. Reeves
1970 R. Powell
1971 T. Bayliss
1972 H. Reynolds
1973 A. Winters
1974 A. Taylor
19753 A. Taylor
1976 D. Mountford







206 (v) Official of the Year Trophy (the ZEric Arthur Bowl)
presented by Eric Arthur for the member judged to have done outstandin
service for the Club. Held for the year, the winner retains an engg.veg

pen and stand.

1966 A. T. Tall

1967 K. E. Humphries
1968 Geoff Bull

1969 Ray J. Richards
1970 Bob C. Powell
1971 S. P. V. Bray
1972 Gladys Newton
1973 not awarded
1974 Clive Povey
1975 Barry Moss

1976 H. T. Reynolds
1977 Frank Hateley
1978 Maureen Paveley
1979 Denis Bolton
1980 Mrs. V. Smith
1981 Yvonne M. Smith
1982 Alan Grainger
1983 Harry T. Reynolds
1984 Maureen Paveley

1985 Clive Grainger




winners of the "Yabbergabber®
club Magazine °*AWHEEL®

esented in 1957 by G. E. M. Harris (
tright in Bl:ckhe;thaﬂattiers Cross
srld famed Sidney Wooderson. "Goff" was an enthusiast

n under age volunteer in the First World War was gastidci(:\];!issszfh:r:;
rom emphysema of the lungs which finally killed him, Although confined
o bed he never lost his enthusiasm for cycling and wrote under the nom-
e-plume "Yabbergabber®. He had a gift for versifying which made his
ontributions to AWHEEL very popular. He and his wife Laura put up
jders at their homes in Eltham when riding in events in the London
rea.

"Goff") whose father won it
-Country Championship, beating the

@ stipulated that the selection of the best article should be by a
jecret vote amongst all members if possible, on a points system 3 for
st choice, 2 for 2nd, 1 for 3rd. Before this 1 guinea had been awarded
)y the Editor for the best article to encourage contributions.

956 J. E. Hodgkinson and Bernard Randle

1957 Yabbergabber® (the Donor!)

958 Yabbergabber® and R. A. Richards
959 Yabbergabber"

1960 5. P. V. Bray

1961 L. H. George (Coventry CC)

962 R. Coley "Ragged Staff"

1963 R. Cromack

1964 R. Cromack

1965 R. Cromack and Albert Taylor

966 A. E. Taylor and R. Cromack

1967 Albert Taylor

1968 Alex Wellum

1969 Barry Moss

1970 J. G. Kelly

1971 Margaret Herraty

1972 Gladys Newton

1973 S. P. V. Bray

1974 Frank and Albert Taylor

1977 H. T. Reynolds
! Albert Taylor
2 Albert Taylor
980 S. P. V. Bray

1981 Albert Taylor
; Albert Taylor
1983 Albert Taylor
1984 Clive Grainger

John Holland

Silver Cup for the Best Article in the

207
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Brealey Tray
inners of the Noel
208 () w

To the member who contributes most inlthebye:;e t:ht:!t;e m
. Brealey by
tray was presented to H. N
;::svie;ent aynd returned to the Club by his son on his de

4gazine. Thjg4
LS asg

after 21 yagq
ath in 1977,

1978 S. P. V. Bray

1979 A. E. Taylor

1980 A. E. Taylor and Frank Taylor
1981 S. P, V. Bray

1982 S. P. V. Bray

1983 S. P. v, Bray

1984 S. P. v, Bray

1985 S

d Pc V. Btly







OPEN EVERTS TROPRY WINNERS

210 (iii)
(a) WINNERS OF THE INVITATION SCRATCH 25 MILES FOR THE BSA TROPHY
1936 Eddie Larkin (Hemsworth Wheelers 1.01.37 :
1937 Harry "Shake® Earnshaw BD
(Monckton CC) 1.01.52
1938 George Flemming (Belle Vue CC) 1.00.15 Competition Record 2
1039 Ralph Dougherty (Leamington rd  KEH
C & Rc) 59.29 Competition Record
1st under-hour wITs
in England g
1940 Eddie Leece (Lancashire RC) 1.00.46 P
1941 Fred Pape (Castleneun RC) 1.,02.43 HH
1942 Jack Simpson (Barnsley RC) 1.01.44 RS
1.01.03 RIM

George Flemming (Ealing Manor CC

1943
1944 Jack Simpson (Barnsley RC) 1.00.55 FPirst RTTC National
Championship RJM

1945 Cyril Cartwright (Manchester :

Clarion) 1.01.13 RIM
1946 Basil Francis (Solihull CC) 58.47 Competition Record KEH
1947 Cyril Cartwright {Manchester 59.13 RD

Wheelers)
1948 George Fell (Becontree Wheelers) 59.15 RD
1949 Jack Simpson (Midland C & AC) 59.08 BR
1950 George Fell (Becontree Wheelers) 58.26 ARC
1951 Dave Keeler (Vegetarian C & AC) 57.15 Competition Record KEH
1952 Stan Higginson (Halesowen C & AC 57.08 Competition Record KEH
1953 Stan Higginson (Halesowen C & AC 58.09 KEH
1954 Stan Higginson (Halesowen C & AC)

D. C. Lewis (St. Christophers

Bootle CC) : 58.09 ' KEH
1955 Norman Shiel (Molyneaux RC) 5§7.50 KEH
1956 J. D. Whalley (Burnley Premier R 58.28 KEH
1957 G. Ian (Nottingham Wheelers) 57.38 DWO
1958 G. Ian (Nottingham Wheelers) 58.04 DWO
1959 Ken Edwards (Oldbury & -

District CC) © 58.43 Dwo
1960 Dave allen (Port Sunlight Wheele 57.58 WO
1961 Alf Engers (Barnet CC) 57.12 JGR
1962 Les West (Tunstall Wheelers)

Graham Webb (Solihull CC) 57.24 Course Record (K14) JGK
1963 Les West (Tunstall Wheelers) 56.36 gvent Record JOK
1964 Graham Webb (Solihull CC) 56.24 Event Record JOK
1965 Graham Webb (Solihull CC) $6.01 Event Record SPVB
1966 Paul Bennett (Barnet CC) 56.14 SPVB
1967 Bernard Hayes (Oldbury & Run as Category

District Cc) 58.4 event JOK
1968 Joe Mummery (Polytechnic CC) 56.37 SEB
1969 Willie Moore (Merseyside Wheeler 56.27 SP::
1970 John Tooby (Coventry CC) 54.47 Short CourselB :P::
1971  Joha Pritchard (Port Talbot

gyent Record SPYB

Wheelers) 54.52



LY 72

973

Pete Wells (North Bucks CC)

John Pritchard (RAFCC)

J. A. French (Oxford City RC)
John Patston (Birmingham RCC)
M. Purshouse (Atherstone CC)
John Patston (CC Orpington)
D. Binks (Leicestershire RC)
John Patston (Worcester St.
John’s CC)

John Patston (Worcester St.
John's CC)

John Patston (Worcester St.
John's CC)

R. E. Barker (Cheshire RC)
Mick Lay (Stourbridge CC)

R. Iddles (Manchester Wheelers)
Mick Bowen (Oxonian cC)

56.25

55.51

from now on it was run as an Open 25 miles event
ttracting the best riders

55.46
54.47
59.09
58.21
1.01.40

1.00.35
55.59

36.28
55.43
59.00
37.30
56.20

A "Campagnolo SPVB

event

still

Event Record

Team Solihull cC

SPVB

R PEE

211




il L run in conjunction with
(b) WINNERS OF THE OPER 25 milez run with the Invyg
21 2 Scratch s

WINNING TEAM
1960 M. J. Crowley (solway CC) 38.13 Coventry Paragon cg
1961 K. Marlow (Kettering Friendly CC) 59.15 Oldbury ang
District cc)
1962 D. Brandwood (Apollo Wheelers) 1.00.18 Apollo Wheelers
1963 G. J. Hyatt (Saracen RC) 57.54 Derby Wheelers
1964 V. Nicholson (Rebel CC) 57.37 Solihull cg
(Rode Special Moulton Small wheel
machine)
1965 R. E. Allsop (Cleveleys RC) 58.14 : Ratae CC
1966 A. Bland (Ratae RC) 59.11 Ratas CC
1967 Not run as no Invitation Scratch
1968 J. W. Dickens (Birkenhead Victoria 59.07 0ldbury and
District CC
1969 Unable to run it due to RTTC ban
1970 T. F. May (Bromsgrove Olympique CC) 58.37 Coventry CC
1971 T. Jones (Oundle Velo) 57.30 O0ldbury and
District CC)
1972 P. Jefferies (Swindon Wheelers) 58.07 North Bucks CC

1973 D. Holliday (Gordano CC) 59.01 Solihull cC




WINNERS OF OPEN LADIES 25 MILES FOR THE BSA LADIES BOWL

213

TEAM WINNERS
Joy Drage (Eleanor RC) 120729 e i n Aa N OE
Ann Waterson (Scotland 1.11.15 Lawrence CC
Susie Rimmington 1.08.09 Pyramid CGC
(Meersbrook CC)
Mary Martin (Yorkshire RC) 1.08.27 Birchfield Cc
Joyce Dean (Apollo CC) 1.05.42 Competition Record
Coventry CC
Barbara Evans
(Birchfield CC) 1.08.21 Meersbrook CC
Eileen Sheridan (Coventry CC) 1.06.10 Competition Record
Coventry Cc
Janet Gregory
(Nottingham Wheelers) 1.06.08 Solihull Cc
Thelma Getliffe (Coventry Meteor) 1.08.24 Queslett CC
Eileen Horton (Coventry CC) 1.04.39 Coventry CC
Christina Brown (South Shields 1.07.38 Concorde RCC
Victoria)
B. Banyard (Liverpool Grosvener CC) 1.05.23 Liverpool Grosvener CC
Iris Miles (Scala Wheelers) 1.06.01 Liverpool Grosvener CC
Iris Miles (Scala Wheelers) 1.06.10 West Pennine CC
Iris Miles (Scala Wheelers) 1.05.23 Course Record, no cteam
finished
R. Jobson (Leicestershire RC) 1.08.38 Coventry CC
Inez Finch (Warrington RC) 1.08.06 Solihull cC
Not Run
Run as Open 10 Miles
Ann Cable (Southampton) 26.00
Beryl Burton (Morley Cc) 1.36.58 Morley CC
Chris dawes (Merseyside Wheelers) 1.09.24 Merseyside Wheelers
Janet Crowther (Corsham RC) 1.09.30 Merseyside Wheelers
Joyce Biddle (Birchfield CC) 1.10.29 Velo Central CC
Christina Goodfellow (Beacon RCC) 1.07.38 Cheltenham & County CC
Not Run
Ann McComish (Poole Wheelers) 1.10.30 Cheltenham & County CC
Not Run
Janet Crowther (Solihull CC) 1.11.58 Solihull cC
Ann Horswell (Plymoth CC) : 59.56 Event Record
Beryl Burton OBE (Morley CC) 375.47 Event Record, Morley CC
Beryl Burton OBE {(Morley CC) 56.51 Event Record, Morley CC
June Pitchford (O0ldbury and
District CC)
inez Finch (Warrington RC) 1.05.27
Maureen Paveley (Solihull CC) 1.19.31
Miss F. Surfila (Saracen RC) 1.10.02
Miss Lewis (Coventry Olympic CC) 1.10.23
Miss S. Tonks (Elizabethan CC) 1.13.03
X. J. Wright (Wolverhampton
Wheelers) 1.06.05
June Pitchford (Oldbury and
District CC) 1.05.31

Margaret Smith (Shirley RC) 1.05.28
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1983
1984

Danielle Smith (Sol%huli gg;
Carole Langley (Solihul (<

1985 Danielle Smith (Birmingham

Mercury CC)

(d) MEN'S OPEN 10 miles TIMETRIAL FOR THE NOEL BREALEY MEMORTAL TROPTY

Fresented in 1977 by TOMMY GODWIN Olympic Silver Medalist,
r -~

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

(e)

Ptesented by Mros

1979
1980
19831
1982
1983
1984
1985

Misg p. Cooke (Coventry Ccc)
Miss B, Francig (Roya] Sutton CC)
Miss 7. Crisp (Cheltenham & County Ccc)
Miss w. OOper (Rugby RCC
M%ss Ww. OOper (Rughy RCC)
:iss C. Langley (Solihull cc
S. J. Pitch:ord (Stourbrldge Cc)y

H. Neville (Concorde, RC)

R. Ward (Birmingham RCC)

J. Patston (Worcs. St. John's cC)

J. Patston (Worcs. st. John's cc)

S. Hudson (Coventry cc)

J. Patston (Worcs. st. John's ce)

J. Patston (Worcs. sSt. John's cc)

J. Patston (Worcs. st. John's cg)

R. Iddles (Oldbury ang Districe CC)

R. Iddles (Oldbury anq Districe CC)

R. Iddlas (Manchestat Wheelers)

M. -C. Gotrel (Redditch g & PCC)
LADIES OPEN

24.10
21.48

22.15

21.58
21.49
22.07
22.17
22.17
21.02
22.33
21.29
22.13

Birmingham RCC.

TROPHY
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OFEN ROAD RACE FOR THE BROOKS CHALLENGE TROPHY
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pDeriving from circuit races promoted in Dartmouth Park, Ha

Sucton Park by the Club for example Bob Maitland won t:izwigtshl P:::el;.‘:
Sutton Park, in 1952 the Olympic Year when the NCU first decided to allow
massed-start racing on the open road, the Solihull cC not only ran its
customary circuit race in Sutton Park at 6.00 am won by 8. L. Langston
(Birchfield CC) but jointly promoted the first Road Race under NCU Rules
with the Birmingham and Midland Centre NCU at 11.00 am on a course at Bassets
Pole over 90 miles, organised impeccably by Bernard Randle and won in most
exciting fashion by the Club’s own Internatinal star Dick Bowes.

1952

1953

1954

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959

1960
1961
1962
1963
1964

1965
1966

1967
1968

R. W. Bowes (Solihull cC)
Bernard King (Coventry CC)

John Perks (Earlswood R &

Path CC)

B. J. King (Coventry CC)

Harry T. Reynolds (Solihull CC)
Brian Wiltcher (De Laune CC)
Bill Bradley (Empire Games Team)
Bill Baty (Tyne Velo CC)

Bill Seggar (Suffolk RC)

George Halls (Rugby Velo)

John Aslin (Nottingham RC)

Dave Harrison (Manchester Wheelers)
Albert Hitchen (Falcon Cycles)

Dave Bedwell (Rory O'Brien Cycles)
Barry Moss (Solihull CC)

B. Lee (thornhill CC)
Terry Gowland (Falcon Cycles)

Circuit Races for Amateurs

1969

1970

1971
1972
1973

1974
1975
1976
1977

1978
1979

G. Tatton (Coventry CC)

R. Jones (Birmingham RC)

R. Gregson (Kirby CC)
M. Darby (Thornhill CC)
M. Darby (thornhill CC)

Ritchie Gregson (Kirby CC)
Mick Bennett (Coventry Olympic)
Jim Reynolds (Wolverhampton RC)
P. Serieys (Bilston Coureurs)

S. White (Gemini CC)
S, White (Gemini CC)

Organiser
B.Randle/

S. Montford

Coronation and World

Championship Selection Event

Olympic Trial

World Championship Trial
Empire Games Trial
National Road Race
Championship

BCF Star Trophy event

STAR Trophy event
BCF now allowed sponsored
riders

Race Organised for
Professionals

Wes Mason, (Carlton
Cycles)
Hugh Porter
(Bantel)

Solihull News Trophy for P
Ray Barker (Bantel)

Sid Barass (Bantel)

Geof. Wiles (Holdsworth)

Nigel Dean (Holdsworth)
Trevor Bull (Dawes Cycles)
Joe Kerr (Holdsworth)

No Road Race as course
refused police permission

B.Randle
B. Randle

B.Randle
R.W.Bowes
R.W.Bowes
R.W.Bowes
R.W.Bowes

D.Cane

J.Monk

B.Moss
J.Reaves

G.Quin

Reynolds/
G.Quin
H.Reynolds
H.Reynolds
Pete King
P. King
B. Moss
rofessionals
B. Moss
B. Moss
B. Moss
B. Moss

B. Moss

D. Bolton




216 1980 Ian Fagan (Worcester D. Bolton
st. John's CC)
Ian Fagan (Worcester SOLIHULL NEWS TROPHY

llocated to Club 19
'y CC <
st. John’s CC) miles in 1981

1981

ic)

1982 M. Noble (Coventry Olymp

1983 C. Whorton (Bromsgrove Olympique)
1984 Garry Sadler (GS Strada)

1985 Garry Edwards (Blackheath CC)

(g) SHAW-BLAKELOCK TROPHY

most promising membars, John Shaw and Eric Blakelock, sons of
:ZIi{zio::Ocyclin: familizs. were killed while on holiday inGermany. The
Club made a collection throughout the Midlands raising over #400, and four
identical trophies specially commissioned from Birmingham's famous
jewellery quarter, a top class silversmith making deep relief likenesses of
the two boys racing which were mounted on oak plaques with silver side
plates for inscriptions. These four trophies were presented for award in
branches of the sport in which John and Eric had alrady shown outstanding
promise (a) TOURING, so one to the Birmngham District Association of the
CYCLISTS TOURING CLUB for its Map Reading Competition, (b) PURSUITING - so
one to the Midland Division of the BRITISH CYCLING FEDERATION for its Team
Pursuit Championship, (c) TIME-TRIALLING so a third to the MIDLAND COUNTIES
CYCLING ASSOCIATION for its Open 100 miles event, and the fourth to the
SOLIHULL CYCLING CLUB for its Open Junior Mass-Start event which had been
organised in the Parks since the 1950’s. In this way it was hoped that
their memory would inspire young and upcoming cyclists throughout the

Country.

1963 A. Thomas (Walsall CC)

1964 Pete King (Solihull CC)

1965 I. Carberry (Birmingham Crescent Wheelers)
1966 P. Newburry (Earlswood R & PCC)
1967 R. Jones (Lichfield C & AC)

1968 Richard Travis (Solihull CC)

1969 G. Dennis (Wolverhampton Wheelers)
1970 J. Baker (Concorde RCC)

1971 P. Strevens (Coventry CC)

1972 D. Penketh (Kirby CC)

1973

1974 Jim Reynolds (Wolverhampton RC)

1975 A. Schmutzler (Frankfurt WG)
1976 Niel Martin (Birchfield CC)

1977 Niel Martin (Birchfield CC)

1978 1 Fagan (Worcester St. John's CC)
1979 M. Noble (Bristol South CC)

1980 G. Taylor

1981 Keith Reynolds (Solihull cC)
1982 N. Noble (Coventry Olympique CC)
1983 N. Noble (Coventry Olympique CC)
1984 D. Rush (New Zealand)

1985 Simon Tandy (Blackheath cC)




(h) THE CANNON BILL PARK RACES

in Dartmouth and Y
circuit races dandsworth Parks had
for 5choolb0y‘s as well as the Senior (or firscu\::::ly included events
gvents, then =n 19‘75 Barcy Moss organised a whole da 'ior}')' Rl T
fLELEack with .f“l‘ co-operation of the Birmingham Pa:?.;s Dracing ST
of their amenities. It proved to be a great success i e%artmen: 1s one
loyal Clubmates and officials. The inclusion of G ugh hard work for
organised by John Pinkert rand OLD Q

: on (Southern V z RDINARY events
fascinating novelty and only the spons eteran-Cycles Club) provided a

financially possibdle. Orship of CLARKES CABLES made it

Those very deserving organisers are indicated by their initials:

Barry Moss (BM), Harry Reynolds :
(M) John Hartga {JH) 2 (HTR), Dennis Boiton (DB), Chris Moseley

(i) PROFESSIONAL - CLARKES CABLE TROPHY

BM 1975 Danny Hortcn (Bantel)

BM 1976 Wilfred Reybrouch (Ebro-Cingar)

BM 1977 Sid Barras (Bantel)

BM 1978 Sid Barras (Viking)

DB 1979 Dudley Hayton (Viking)

DB 1980 Nigel Dean (Falcon)

DB 1981 Phil Bayton (XP Crisp/Viscount)

HTR 1982 Steve Joughin (Manc. Whs/Trumans Steel)
HTR 1983

Steve Jones (A. L Ayel-gyppeme)
Pros withdrew tempted to IOW race so became
lst Category event

HTR 1984 Gary Sadler (Strada/Eiffel)
Ju 1985 F. Kelly (Liverpool Mercury CC)

(ii) SCHOOL BOYS

. apman (Cambridge & County cC)
a1 Dan:mou:.i E;:f:t ]ig:g g gtt‘m:::n (Cambridge & County CC)
CC: g";_:zzth Park 1971 p. Noydach (Bristol RC)

5 : 1972
1973

Sponsored by CATOS Eng. Co.

ugsell oliver
t:;; gteve Thornhill (Solihull cC)
k Rogers
1233 ziith Reynolds (Soi%guii gg;
ith Reynolds (Solihu
1978 Keit
1979
P yCc Europa)
G. Coltman ( :
133; Lee Mainwaring (stone whs.)
1

Whs)
n (Manchester
1983 B. Hudso
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1984 B. Tranter (Halesowen C & AC)
218 1985 S. Onslow (Wrekin Sport)

(1i1) VETERANS

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979 John Holland (Solihull CC)

1981 B. Painter (Wolverhampton Wheelers)
1982 R. Jiwitz (RSG Frankfurt)

1983 B. Painlio (Penn CC/Renault)

1984 J. Davis (Port Talbot Whs.)

1985 M. Edgeworth (Birmingham Mercury CC)

(iv) HALFORD’S GRAND OLD ORDINARY EVENTS

The 1 mile National Championship has been won by Douglas Pinkerton
(Birmingham Mercury CC) every year, also the three lap Scratch and even the
500 yds. Handicap in spite of as many as 23 entries include odd ones from
USA and New Zealand.

KEITH ATKINS MEMORIAL ROAD RACE

Keith a young new member was out walking with friends in Leamington in 1983
when a car mounted the pavement and ran them down, killing Keith. He was
buried at Salter Street Church and his parents gave a Cup to his memory for
this event. His younger brother rode in the 1985 race, organised by Dennis

Bolton.
1984 Paul Ferkins (Concorde RCC)
1985 John Kindon (Tamwnrth RC)







